

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
Assistant Attorney General

MICHELLE R. BENNETT  
Assistant Branch Director

ANDREW M. BERNIE (DC Bar No. 995376)  
R. CHARLIE MERRITT (VA Bar No. 89400)  
Trial Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
1100 L Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel.: (202) 616-8488  
Fax: (202) 616-8470  
andrew.m.bernie@usdoj.gov  
robert.c.merritt@usdoj.gov

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON**

**STATE OF OREGON et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

Consolidated Civil Action Nos.  
6:19-cv-00317-MC (Lead Case)  
6:19-cv-00318-MC

**ALEX M. AZAR II et al.,**

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

AND

**AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION  
et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**ALEX M. AZAR II et al.,**

Defendants.

OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 5

I. PRIOR REGULATORY INTERPRETATIONS AND *RUST V. SULLIVAN*..... 5

II. THE FINAL RULE..... 8

III. THIS LITIGATION..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS ..... 10

A. *Rust* Rejected Arguments Indistinguishable From Those Plaintiffs  
Advance ..... 10

B. Neither The Nondirective Provision Nor The ACA Silently Overrules *Rust*..... 17

1. The Nondirective Provision Does Not Supplant *Rust*..... 17

2. Section 1554 of the ACA Does Not Supplant *Rust*. ..... 25

C. *Rust* Forecloses AMA’s Title X Claim..... 30

D. The Final Rule Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious..... 30

1. *Rust* Establishes That It is Not Arbitrary and Capricious for HHS  
to Place Conditions on Title X Funds that Require Physical  
Separation and Restrict Activities that Promote Abortion as a  
Method of Family Planning ..... 31

2. HHS Adequately Justified the Separation and Referral Provisions..... 32

3. Plaintiffs’ Contrary Arguments Lack Merit..... 35

E. Plaintiffs’ Notice-And-Comment Claims Are Meritless ..... 50

F. The States’ Regulatory Impact Analysis Argument Fails..... 51

G. *Rust* Forecloses AMA’s First Amendment Claim ..... 52

II.	PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER NO IRREPARABLE HARM.....	55
A.	The States.....	55
B.	AMA Plaintiffs.....	57
1.	Impact on Title X Services .....	57
2.	Harm to Provider-Patient Relationship.....	58
3.	Harm to Patients and Public Health .....	58
III.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN FAVOR OF DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTIONS .....	59
IV.	ANY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD BE LIMITED .....	61
A.	Any Injunctive Relief Should Be Limited To The Plaintiffs.....	61
B.	Any Injunctive Relief Should Be Limited To Particular Provisions .....	65
	CONCLUSION.....	65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	63
<i>Agency for Int’l Devel. v. All. For Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	54
<i>Alaska Oil &amp; Gas Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , 815 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	30-31
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	56
<i>Arent v. Shalala</i> , 70 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	27
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	62, 63, 64
<i>Calloway v. District of Columbia</i> , 216 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3, 19
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	59
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	28
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	55
<i>Doe v. Shanahan</i> , 917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	61
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	37
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944).....	20

<i>Env'tl Def. Ctr. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	51
<i>Exeltis USA Inc. v. First Databank, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-04810-HSG, 2017 WL 6539909 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2017) .....	58
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	30, 37, 38
<i>Fla. Bankers Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	52
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	19
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005).....	57
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	61, 63
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	62
<i>Hodge v. Dalton</i> , 107 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	50-51
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	23
<i>Int'l Rehab. Sciences Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 688 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	50
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	38-39, 54
<i>La. Fed. Land Bank Ass'n, FLCA v. Farm Credit Admin.</i> , 336 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	61
<i>Lopez v. Brewer</i> , 680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	62

<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	55
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	56
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	61
<i>Marina Mercy Hosp. v. Harris</i> , 633 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	33
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	59
<i>Massachusetts v. Bowen</i> , 679 F. Supp. 137 (D. Mass. 1988).....	62, 64
<i>Massachusetts v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 899 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	65
<i>Meyer v. Bush</i> , 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	52
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21, 30
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	35, 36
<i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	45, 54
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	17, 18
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	38

<i>New England Power Generators Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 879 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	50
<i>New York v. Sullivan</i> , 889 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	59
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25-26
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 459 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Oregon v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 552 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	55
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am. v. Bowen</i> , 687 F. Supp. 540 (D. Colo. 1988).....	62
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	64
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	60
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	29
<i>Reytblatt v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	60
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	54
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	45
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	55
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	56
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	35, 50
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....	18
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	60
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	61, 63
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	2, 19
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 595 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	57
<i>Univ. Health Servs., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 363 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	62
<i>W. Va. Ass’n of Cmty. Health Centers, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 737 F. Supp. 929 (S.D.W. Va. 1990).....	62
<i>Washington v. Chimei Innolux Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	56
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	62
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	26
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	10, 55, 58
<i>Zepeda v. U.S. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	62

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 63

5 U.S.C. § 703..... 62

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 65

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 62

42 U.S.C. § 238n..... 42

42 U.S.C. § 300..... 5, 30, 43

42 U.S.C. § 300a-4..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 300a-5..... 30

42 U.S.C. § 300a-6..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 18032..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 18114..... *passim*

Title X of the Public Health Service Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 91-572, 84 Stat. 1504 (1970)..... 5

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148,  
 124 Stat 119 (Mar. 23, 2010)..... 28

Department of Defense & Labor, HHS, & Education Appropriations Act &  
 Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019,  
 Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018)..... 17

**REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. § 59.5..... 6, 30, 44

42 C.F.R. § 59.8..... 14, 37

42 C.F.R. § 59.14..... *passim*

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

116 Cong. Rec. 37,375 (1970)..... 5

H.R Rep. No. 102-204, accompanying H.R. 3090 (Sept. 13, 1991)..... 22

S.323, 102nd Congress (1991-1992) ..... 22

**ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIAL**

Public Health Service, Department of Health, Education, & Welfare,  
36 Fed. Reg. 18,465 (Sept. 15, 1971) ..... 6

Statutory Prohibition on Use of Appropriated Funds in Programs Where Abortion Is a Method of  
Family Planning; Standard of Compliance for Family Planning Services Projects,  
52 Fed. Reg. 33,210-01 (Sept. 1, 1987) ..... 6

Statutory Prohibition on Use of Appropriated Funds in Programs Where Abortion is a  
Method of Family Planning; Standard of Compliance for Family Planning Services Projects,  
53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988) ..... *passim*

The Title X “Gag Rule,”  
58 Fed. Reg. 7455 (Jan. 22, 1993) ..... 7

Standard of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning Service Projects,  
58 Fed. Reg. 7464 (Feb. 5, 1993) ..... 7, 21

Exec. Order 12,866,  
58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993) ..... 52

Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning Services Projects,  
65 Fed. Reg. 41,270-01 (July 3, 2000) ..... 7, 8, 21

Ensuring That HHS Funds Do Not Support Coercive or Discriminatory Policies or Practices in  
Violation of Federal Law,  
73 Fed. Reg. 78,072-01 (Dec. 19, 2008)..... 42

Regulation for the Enforcement of Federal Health Care Provider Conscience Protection Laws,  
76 Fed. Reg. 9968-02 (Feb. 23, 2011) ..... 42

Exec. Order 13,563,  
76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 18, 2011) ..... 52

Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity Requirements,  
83 Fed. Reg. 25,502-01 (June 1, 2018)..... *passim*

Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity Requirements,  
84 Fed. Reg. 7714-01 (Mar. 4, 2019) ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRIAN A. GARNER, *READING LAW* 331 (2012)..... 18-19

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 22

Brief for Petitioners (*New York v. Sullivan*),  
(No. 89-1392), 1990 WL 505760 (1990)..... 16

Brief for the Respondent (*Rust v. Sullivan*) (No. 89-1391), 1990 WL 10012655 (1990) ..... 64

Oregon Population Health Indicator, “Access to Clinical Preventive Services” (Mar. 27, 2018)  
<https://www.oregon.gov/OHA/PH/ABOUT/Documents/indicators/trimesterprenatalcare.pdf> ... 39

Department of Health & Human Services, “Prenatal – First Trimester Care Access” (Apr. 2011),  
[https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/quality/toolbox/pdfs/prenatalfirsttrimestercareaccess.p  
df](https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/quality/toolbox/pdfs/prenatalfirsttrimestercareaccess.pdf) ..... 39

Washington State Department of Health, Washington State Health Assessment, “Prenatal Care”  
(2018), <https://www.doh.wa.gov/Portals/1/Documents/1000/SHA-PrenatalCare.pdf> ..... 39
